

## Working Board:

**Monte Morgan,** the Secretary, is a Frederick County resident and past Division 1 water polo champion, and graduate of Kennesaw State University (Engineering) and Iona University. He is actively involved in James Wood High School Band Boosters. He is one of our tech volunteers and is in the tech profession having worked at AIG, Sutherland Global Services and Conduent.

**Wendy Dorsey**, Frederick County resident and owner/operator of Yellow House Natives located in Clarke County. Wendy was a 10-year adjunct faculty member at Shenandoah University. She is also on the board of Clermont Foundation and both of her children swam for Winchester County Club, Winchester Swim Team, James Wood Swim Team, and Clearbrook Swim Team.

**Ken Kempson,** Member-at-Large, is a White Post resident and co-owner of Marsh Run Ponies next to Farnley Farm (established in 1937). Ken is a retired tax professional after a career including Covington & Burling, LLP; Deputy Associate Chief Counsel (Domestic Technical) IRS; Senior Tax Counsel-Director of Tax Examination at General Electric and a graduate from MIT and UVA. Ken is a long-time ice hockey player going back to using the Mt. Vernon rink in the 80s.

**Christopher Barron, Communications,** President of Right Turn Strategies and past Director of Communications at Van Scoyoc Associates has extensive experience in communications and politics, as well as, extensive personal media appearances including MSNBC, NBC, CBS, CNN, CNN Headline News, Fox News, Fox Business, and ABC News and numerous printed media. He is a "rabid" hockey fan who plays rec league hockey in Hagerstown. Chris is a Wake Forest University School of Law.

**Lynda Tyler, Chair,** was selected as Texas' most representative outstanding swimmer, to represent swimming at the Pam Am games as an alternate for the Olympics. An optician for 40 years, she was involved in PTO, Cub Master, Board member for Frederick County American Little League, served as President of the James Wood Athletic Association, was board member of Touchdown Club, and High School Stroke and Turn Judge. She served as Stonewall Supervisor and has served on numerous committees representing Frederick County on a state and federal level.

Our mission is to develop and maintain swim and ice skating facilities to provide athletic, educational and recreational centers to the community. All volunteer run; no employees or office costs.

P.O. Box 1908, Winchester, VA 22604 www.2for2foundation.org Phone: (540)481-4861 facebook.com/2for2foundation